
NOTICE OF POSTING 

OF AMENDED INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PLAN FOR 
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES 

 
Under ARS §9-463.05, 10. Notwithstanding the notice and hearing requirements for adoption 
of an infrastructure improvements plan, a municipality may amend an infrastructure 
improvements plan adopted pursuant to this section without a public hearing if the amendment 
addresses only elements of necessary public services in the existing infrastructure 
improvements plan and the changes to the plan will not, individually or cumulatively with other 
amendments adopted pursuant to this subsection, increase the level of service in the service 
area or cause a development fee increase of greater than five per cent when a new or modified 
development fee is assessed pursuant to this section. The municipality shall provide notice of 
any such amendment at least thirty days before adoption, shall post the amendment on its 
website or on the website of an association of cities and towns if the municipality does not 
have a website and shall provide notice to the advisory committee established pursuant to 
subsection G of this section that the amendment complies with this subsection.  

Amendments to the City of Scottsdale’s adopted Infrastructure Improvement Plan follow, 
additionally posted with this Notice is the City’s adopted 2021 Infrastructure Improvement 
Plan. 

 

Project Description - WATER Original IIP Amended IIP Change
Desert Mountain Water Line 2,630,000        3,626,000        996,000            
Stagecoach Pass Road Water Line Improvements 2,493,000        3,437,000        944,000            
Desert Mountain Redundant Source of Supply 28,404,000      39,161,000      10,757,000      
Transmission Main Improvements (CAP WTP Pima RD) 18,879,000      26,029,000      7,150,000        
Zone 12A Improvements 250,000            345,000            95,000              
Airpark Transmission Mains 3,400,000        4,688,000        1,288,000        
90th Street / Jomax Transmission Mains 1,254,000        1,729,000        475,000            
Site 146 Zone 11 Pumping Improvement 915,000            1,262,000        347,000            
Site 148 Tank Improvements 902,000            1,244,000        342,000            
ASR Well 53A 9,085,000        12,526,000      3,441,000        
Zone 8‐D Jomax Road Transmission Line 1,997,000        2,753,000        756,000            
Rio Verde/128th Street Transmission Mains 17,930,000      24,720,000      6,790,000        
Booster Pump Station 42D/E Transmission Capacity Upgr 2,302,000        3,174,000        872,000            
State Land Near Legend Trails ‐ Water Main 12,334,000      17,005,000      4,671,000        
Zone 8 Jomax Road Transmission Main 3,152,000        4,346,000        1,194,000        
Site 42 Tank 7,765,000        10,706,000      2,941,000        
CAP WTP Expansion 50,100,000      69,074,000      18,974,000      
New Well North of Loop 101 near Hayden (ASR Well 159) 9,085,000        12,526,000      3,441,000        
Crossroads East ‐ Water Transmission Main and Booster P   6,092,000        11,199,000      5,107,000        
Crossroads East ‐ Water System Improvements 8,937,000        9,972,000        1,035,000        
State Land ‐ Water System Improvements 12,309,000      16,971,000      4,662,000        
East Dynamite/Rio Verde Drive ‐ Transmission Main 2,988,000        4,120,000        1,132,000        

Total 203,203,000   280,613,000   77,410,000      



 

 

 

The backup documents on which the Infrastructure Improvement Plan is based are 
available for review at The Administrative Offices of the Water Resources Department, 
9379 E. San Salvador Dr., Scottsdale, Arizona Contact Gina Kirklin, Enterprise and Finance 
Director (480) 312-5685 EnterpriseFinance@ScottsdaleAZ.Gov 
 
 

The Amended Infrastructure Improvements Plan is scheduled for adoption at the City 
Council meeting Monday, July 10, 2023 at 5:00 p.m. 3939 Drinkwater Blvd., Scottsdale, 

Arizona 

Project Description - SEWER Original IIP Amended IIP Change
Camelback Road Sewer Improvement 1,234,000        1,701,000        467,000            
Alma School Parkway Sewer Improvement 4,726,000        6,516,000        1,790,000        
Covey Trail Sewer Improvements 5,682,000        7,834,000        2,152,000        
Mayo Boulevard Sewer Improvements 4,466,000        11,214,000      6,748,000        
Greenway Hayden Loop Sewer Improvements 11,932,000      32,063,000      20,131,000      
Madera Drive Sewer Improvements 1,136,000        1,566,000        430,000            
Thomas Road Sewer Improvement 2,290,000        3,157,000        867,000            
Scottsdale Road/McKellips Road Sewer Improvements 6,348,000        8,752,000        2,404,000        
McDowell Road Sewer Improvements 3,968,000        5,471,000        1,503,000        
64th Street Sewer Improvements 5,124,000        7,065,000        1,941,000        
Hayden Road Sewer Improvements 2,436,000        3,359,000        923,000            
Lone Mountain Road and Granite Reef Road Sewer Impro 1,383,000        1,907,000        524,000            
Shea Boulevard Sewer Improvements 322,000            444,000            122,000            
84th Street and Shea Sewer Improvements 2,757,000        3,801,000        1,044,000        
Dynamite Road Sewer Interceptor 2,764,000        3,811,000        1,047,000        
Jomax Road Sewer Improvements 15,043,000      26,455,000      11,412,000      
Miscellaneous Wastewater System Improvements 2,151,000        2,966,000        815,000            
Crossroads East Sewer Improvements 1,638,000        2,258,000        620,000            
Crossroads East Lift Station 4,081,000        5,627,000        1,546,000        
Crossroads East Force Main 1,312,000        1,809,000        497,000            

Total 80,793,000      137,776,000   56,983,000      

IIP Total 283,996,000   418,389,000   134,393,000   


















































































	DIF NOTICE OF POSTING - FY23 Amendment
	Final Posting DIF Update FY23 V2
	DIF NOTICE OF POSTING - FY23 Amendment.pdf




